

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



In the Matter of )  
)  
POM WONDERFUL LLC and )  
ROLL GLOBAL, as successor in interest )  
to Roll International companies, and )  
)  
)  
STEWART A. RESNICK, )  
LYNDA RAE RESNICK, and )  
MATTHEW TUPPER, individually and )  
as officers of the companies. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Docket No. 9344  
PUBLIC

RESPONDENTS' PRETRIAL BRIEF  
CORRECTED COPY

Kristina M. Diaz, Esq.  
Johnny Traboulsi, Esq.  
Alicia Mew, Esq.  
Paul Rose, Esq.  
Brooke Hammond, Esq.  
Roll Law Group P.C.  
11444 West Olympic Blvd., 10th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA, 90064  
Tel: 310.966.8400  
Fax: 310.966.5758  
Email: kdiaz@roll.com

John Graubert, Esq.  
Skye Perryman, Esq.  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: 202.662.6000  
Fax: 202.662.6291  
Email: jgraubert@cov.com

Bertram Fields, Esq.  
Greenberg Glusker Fields  
Claman & Machtinger, LLP  
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2100  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Tel: 310.553.3610  
Fax: 310.553.0687  
Email: bfields@greenbergglusker.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Summary of the Case .....	1
A.	Overview.....	1
B.	An Unworkable New “Substantiation” Standard For Food And Food Derivatives .....	4
C.	The FTC’s Adoption Of The FDA’s Prior-Approval Mechanism.....	7
II.	Factual and Procedural Background .....	9
A.	Factual Background .....	9
1.	The Parties .....	9
a.	The Pomegranate .....	9
b.	Corporate Respondents: POM and Roll.....	10
c.	Individual Respondents: Stewart Resnick, Lynda Resnick, and Matthew Tupper .....	11
2.	POM’s Research Program.....	11
3.	POM’s Advertisements.....	14
B.	Legal Background.....	18
1.	The FTC And FDA’s Respective Roles In Regulating Health Benefit Claims. ....	18
2.	The FTC’s Traditional Approach In Evaluating Health Benefit Claims .....	20
3.	The FTC’s New Approach In Evaluating Health Benefit Claims .....	22
III.	Complaint Counsel FAIL TO SATISFY THEIR Burden of Proving That Respondents Violated the FTCA.....	24
A.	Complaint Counsel Fail To Meet Their Burden To Prove That The Challenged Advertisements Convey The Alleged Claims.....	24
1.	The Legal Standard For Proving What Claims Are Conveyed In An Advertisement .....	25
2.	Complaint Counsel Improperly Substitute Legal Assertions About POM’s Advertising For The Reasoned Analysis And Empirical Evidence Required To Establish What Claims The Advertising Conveys To Consumers. ....	26
B.	POM’s Health Claims Are Neither False Nor Lacking In A Reasonable Basis.....	31
1.	Complaint Counsel Cannot Show That POM’s Ads Are False .....	31
2.	Complaint Counsel Cannot Show That POM’s Ads Lack A Reasonable Basis .....	31

a.	Complaint Counsel Fail To Apply The <i>Pfizer</i> Factors, Which Require That The Claims Against Respondents Be Rejected.....	31
b.	Complaint Counsel Improperly Interpret The “Competent And Reliable Scientific Evidence” Standard As Requiring Drug-Level Proof For Claims Regarding The Health Benefits Of Foods .....	36
c.	The Constitution Defines The Limits Of The Reasonable Basis Standard.....	43
3.	Some Of The “Advertisements” Complaint Counsel Allege Are Not Actually Advertisements.....	45
4.	POM’s Advertisements Are Extensively Substantiated By Rigorous, Competent And Reliable Science.....	48
C.	In Any Event, Consumers Do Not Buy POM Products Because They Believe That The Products Will Prevent, Treat, Or Reduce The Risk Of Disease .....	60
IV.	ALTHOUGH POM CAN SATISFY THE <i>PFIZER</i> FACTORS AND THE COMPETENT AND RELIABLE STANDARD, ANY CRITERIA REQUIRING “SCIENTIFIC AGREEMENT” IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	61
V.	The Remedy Complaint Counsel Seek Exceeds the FTC’s Authority and Violates the Constitution.....	62
A.	The Novel FDA Pre-Approval Requirement Sought By Part I Of The Notice Order Exceeds The FTC’s Authority And Is Not Reasonably Related To The Conduct At Issue.....	62
B.	The Order’s Fencing-In Provisions Are Impermissibly Overbroad. ....	64
1.	The Three-Factor Test For Finding A Reasonable Relationship. ....	64
2.	The Order’s Fencing-In Provisions Lack A Reasonable Relationship To POM’s Alleged Advertising Violations. ....	65
C.	The Order’s Proposed Restrictions Do Not Pass First Amendment Scrutiny .....	68
VI.	MATTHEW Tupper Should Be Dismissed as a Respondent .....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alliance for Natural Health v. Sebelius</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	passim
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1968) .....	67
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 .....	3
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	47, 48
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> 70 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	47
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S.Ct. 2343 (1980).....	7, 22, 44
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	27, 48
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 407 U.S. 761 (1993).....	70
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , --- F.Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 667950 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2011).....	27, 48
<i>Enten v. District of Columbia</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27
<i>FT. v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2496532 (D.N.J. Aug. 11, 2009), aff'd.....	8
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	68
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	64, 68

<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 285 (D. Mass 2008).....	39
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp.2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	40
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	21, 39, 49
<i>FTC v. Sterling Drug</i> , 317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1964).....	25
<i>Galerie Gmurzynska v. Hutton</i> , 355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Grove Laboratories v. FTC</i> , 418 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	67
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Bus. and Prof. Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	70
<i>In the Matter of Bristol-Meyers Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 21 (1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>In the Matter of Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984).....	21, 25, 60
<i>In the Matter of Daniel Chapter One</i> , FTC Docket No. 9329, Initial Decision (Aug. 5, 2009) .....	passim
<i>In the Matter of Request for Comment on First Amendment Issues</i> , Docket No. 02N-0209: <i>Comments of the Staff of the Bureau of Economics</i> .....	20
<i>In the Matter of Thompson Medical Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987).....	passim
<i>In re Kraft, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	24, 25, 68
<i>In re Pfizer Inc.</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972).....	passim
<i>In re RJ Reynolds</i> , FTC Docket No. 9206 (Mar. 4, 1988), Order .....	45, 46

<i>In re Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746 (1994).....	25, 64
<i>Koch v. FTC</i> , 206 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 1953) .....	46, 47
<i>Kraft</i> , 114 F.T.C. at 121 .....	25
<i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	69
<i>Litton Industries, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	68
<i>Oxycal Labs., Inc. v. Jeffers</i> , 909 F. Supp. 719 (S.D. Cal. 1995).....	47, 48
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001) (“ <i>Pearson IP</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (“ <i>Pearson I</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Pearson v. Thompson</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001) (“ <i>Pearson III</i> ”) .....	passim
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Com'n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 .....	68
<i>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	64
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</i> , 577 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	8, 64, 68
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	64
<i>Thomas v. Chcagoi Park Dist.</i> , 534 US 316, 122 S. Ct 775 .....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> 529 US 803, 120 S.Ct. 1878 .....	8
<i>Wallach v. Crawford</i> , No. 04-CV-216 BTM, 2005 WL 6054963 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2005).....	19, 27

<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2003) (“ <i>Whitaker II</i> ”).....	7
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) (“ <i>Whitaker I</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Working Agreement Between FTC and Food and Drug Administration</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 9,850.01 (1971) (hereinafter “Memorandum of Understanding”).....	19

**THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

First Amendment.....	passim
Fifth Amendment.....	6

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq</i> .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 41, <i>et seq</i> .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	64
21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1) .....	19
21 U.S.C. § 301, <i>et seq</i> .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 321(g).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 343 <i>et seq</i> .....	8
32 U.S.C. § 231(s).....	50
Pub.L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (1990).....	8

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 182.20.....	50, 53
21 CFR § 314.510.....	42
